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Report of the Directors

. Forthe financial period from 1 Apil2025to 30 septemberzff-.

The directors present their report to the shareholders together with the audited financial statements of
EYER FT,OW RfVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPAI\IY LIMITED ("the Company') for the financial
period from I Apil2025 to 30 September2025.

l. Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are as follows:

UKyawLwin Oo

UMaungMaung Oo

Daw Khin Sone

U Than Aung

2. PrincipalActivities

The principal activities of the Company are as follows:

Managing Director

Director

Director

Director

- Total Logistics Services
- Business of international standard warehouse and dishibution

3. Dividends

Dividend amounting to MMK 1,408,186,845.00 had been distributed to shareholders during the financial
period from I Apil2025 to 30 September2025.
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4. Share Options

There were no options granted during the financial period to subscribe for unissued for shares ofthe
Comp4ny. No shares have been issued during the financial period by virtue of the exercise of options to
t+ke up Cnissued sharps of the Company.

Result of the Company

The financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2024 and the financial performance of the
Company for the period from I Apil2025 to 30 September 2025 are set out on page 7 to page 9,

respectively

Independent auditor

The financial statements have been audited by independent Auditor " MNA LIMITED '.

+9,r/

Director
December 30,2025

Director
Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.

6.

River Group Public Company Limited.
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STATEMENT OF THE DIRECTORS

i-- ,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the financial statements of EVER 1,LOW
RfyER GROUP PUBLIC COMPAI\IY LI]\{ITED for the financial period from I April 2025 to 30
September 2025.

In accordance with Section 258 and Section 264 of the Myanmar Companies Law, we do hereby state
that in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements of the Company as set out on pages 7 to 3l
are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 30 September
2025, and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial
period from I April2025 to 30 September 2025.

[:lfli:?#,|i'.ff;i']il:fiIi::J:*'are 
reasonabre grounds to berieve that the companv wlr

W RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

\

Director
Ever Flow River Group public Company Limited.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORI

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EVER FLOW RTVER GITOUP PT'BLIC COMPANY
LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of EVER FLOW RfVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPAI{Y
LIMITED (the Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30
September 2025, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial period from I April 2025 to
30 September 2025, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Company as at 30 September 2025, and its financial performance and its cash
flows for the period from I April2025 to 30 September 2025 then ended in accordance with Myanmar
Financial Reporting Standards (MFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance' with Myanmar Standards on Auditing (MSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with
the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in Myanmar, and we harre fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Report of the
Directors set out on Page 1 to 3. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with. our audit ofthe financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or
our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appear to be materially misstated. Ii based on the work
we have performed, we conclude that there is material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Address: No 345, 7 Floor, Pazundaung Condo, Lower Pazundaung Street, Pazundaung Township, Yangon, Myanntar

Phoner 09-444809689 . Email: lnfo@mna-assurance com: Website. www mna-assurance com



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with MFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the pie'paration of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
eITOr.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible{or assessing the company,s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, maftbf rdated to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with govemance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the x'inancial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor,s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with MSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements. We are also required to report, in accordance with Section 280, Sub-
section (a)(b) of the Myanmar Companies Law, to the members of the Company, on the financial
statements examined by us.

As part of an audit in accordance with MSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and p'erform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement reEulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
overide of internal control.

' obtain an understanding of internal contror relevant to the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going

in order to design audit
purpose of expressing an



concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained

. - 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause tle'Company to cgase to continue as a going concern.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whetherthe financial statements represenHhe underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 'l---.:

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identifu during our audit. We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement
that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate
with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit o{the furancial staternents of the current period and are therefore

these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes
or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine thai a matter

reasonabrv be expected to outweigllil."ffl r;?:rr:x..;flT:ffil;ffi;ffi,;l "ing 
so wourd

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

ln accordance with the provisions of the Myanmar companies Law, we report that:

we have obtained all the information and explanations we have required; and
the financial re een maintained by the Company as required by Section 25g of the

)

Aur

Law.

ng Phyo Myat (PAPP-1420)
Managing Partner

MNA LIMITED
Certified Public Accountants
December 30,2025



EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30,2025
Currency - Myanmar Kyats

^*"*Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipmatt

Intangible Asset

Long-Term Investnent

Other Non-Current Assets

Total Non-Cument Assets

Current Assets

Inventories

Account Receivable

Other Receivables

Advance and Prepayrnents

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total Current Assets
Total Assets

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital

Reserves

Retained Eamings

Non-Controlling Interests

Total Equity

Non-Current Liebilities

Long-Term Borrowings

Total Long-term Liebilities

Current Liabilities
Account Payables

Other Payables

Accrued and Provisions

Total Current Liabilities

Total Equity and Liabilities

See Accompanying Notes to lhese

Authenticated by:

-&4rrat .r,

9,014,899,9t9.39 9,23',7,265,944.95

26,464,31534.55 27,716,932,231 -87

35,4792t5331.94 36,954,198,182.73

Note 30-Sep25
IUMK

3J06,131,149.12

1,434,858,639.15

391,618,000.00

30-Sep24
MMK

4,045,542,366.09

78,053,363.97

4,722,052,214.79

391,618,000.00

4

5

6

7

8 163,729,445.13

9 3,137,012,033.16

10 15,150"563,618.29

1l 4240,004,507.67

l2 3,773,005,73830

691,308,623.06

7 ,455,853,299 .82

12,306,684,743.54

5,234,001,024.57

2,029,084,546.89

13,638,599,000.00

590,844,986.25

6,029,946,861.18

324528,283.83

13,638,599,000.00

590,844,986.25

4,892,038,096.31

277,038,346.61

20583,919,131.26 19,398,520,429.17

l3 3,000,000,000.00 3,015,937,700.44

3,000,000,000.00 3,015,937,700.44

t4

l5
l6

2,414202,849.66 4,103,602,073.34

8,815246,552.92 9,004,579,584.34

665,846,798.10 1,431,559,395.56

Directdr

Ever Floi, River Goup PuU'rc OotrpinylUlrdbd'

rr,t95r96J00.68 14,539,740,053.24

35,479215,331.94 36.954.198,182.73

.lr,s
,.CI

Ever Flow



EVER FLOW RTVER GROI]P PUBLIC COMPAI\-Y LIMITED AI\[D ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINAI\TCIAL POSITION (CONTIIYUED)
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Currencyl Jvlyanmar Kyats

Note 30-Sep-25
MMK

513,036,543.66

19,977,223.00

2s.68

513,036,543.66

(a)Basic Earnings per share

Profit(Loss) attributable to:

Shareholder of the company

Weighted average number of
Ordinary Share
Basic Earnings Per Share

(b)Diluted Earnings per Share

Profi t(Loss) attributable to
Shareholders of the Company
Interest on convertible loan note

ProfiU(Loss) used to determine in
Diluted
Earnings per share

Weighted average number of
Ordinary Share
Adiustment

Conveftible Loan notes

Share options

Diluted Earnings per share

30-Sep-24
MMK

968,736,169.99

19,977,223.00

48.49

968,736,168.89

513,036,543.66 968,736,169.99

19,977,223.00 19,977,223.00

19,977,223.00 19,977,223.00

25.68 48.49



EVER F'LOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPAI\TY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSTVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD F'ROM APRIL I,2025 TO SEPTEMBER 30,2025
Currency.-.Myanmar Kyats

Note 30-Sep-25

.;.- 
- 

. MMK
For 6 Months

8,965,254243.02

(4,701,430,997.65)

30-Sep-24

MMK
For 6 Months

17,207,.493,3g4.77

(12,823,350,260.09)

Revenue

Direct Expenses (Cost of Sales)

Gross Profit

Other Income

Administrative Expenses

Advertising and Marketing Expenses

Share of Associate Profit / (Loss)

Operatin g Profit (EBIT)
Finance Cost

Profit before Tax (PBT)

Corporate Income Tax

Profit after Tax (PAT)

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income

Profi t/(Loss) Attrihutahle to:

Controlling Interests

Non-Controlling Interests

Total comprehensive fncome
attrihutahle to
Controlling lnterests

Non-Controlling Interests

See Accompanying Notes to these consdl,

(1) i

4,263,823245.37 4,384,143,124.69

t7
18

t9

20

2t
22

23

24

399,861,677.94

(3,685,975,944.19)

(78,906,665.87)

34,913,735.12

776,188,900.76

(3,824,199,709.19)

(87,139,607.00)

136,429,666.61

933,616,049.39

(182,982,356.11)

1,395,423,276.99

(92,799,969.34)

750,633,692.29

Q12,158,461.83)

1,292,624,309.54

(294,320,440.97')

538,475,230.4d 999,303,967.57

538,475,230.44

513,036,543.66

25,439,696.79

513,036,543.66

25,439,696.79

998,303,967.57

968,736,169.99

29,567,699.69

969,736,169.99

29,567,699.69

538,475,230.44 998,303,967.57

Statements

(2)

+9"'/
' eCl

t:\el rr0w irtrei i;iup i L,ir;,- ',dflllrdi ry ' i1;i;ii,over Flowhive( Pubti; 3r.rnrPanY -itr i't=



EVER FLOW RTVER GROI]P PUBLIC COMPAI\"Y LIMITED AI\D ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CIHNGES IN EQIIITY
F'OR TIIE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1,2025 TO SEPTEMBER 30,2025

'' Currency-.Myanmar Kyats

Share Capital Reserves Retained Earning Non- Total

-i- . controlling

MMK MMK M;;. *ff.... MMK
At April 1, 13,638,599,000.00 590,844,986.25 6,444210,617.23 3l4,OSOi77.Z2 20,997,704,980.20
2025
Derecognition
of Investment
at Eravati
Profit/ (Loss)

for the Period

Dividend Paid

- 490,996,545.30 - 490,996,545.30

513,036,543.66 25,439,696.79 539,475,230.44

(1,408,186,945.00) (14,960,7 90.17) (1,423,147,625.17)

At September 13,638,599,000.00 590,844,986.25 6,029,946,861.19 l24,s2g,2gl.gg 20,5g3,919,111.26
30,2025

FOR TI{E PERIOD FROM APRIL 1,2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Share Capital Reserves Retained Earning Non- Total
controlling

Interest
AtApril 1,2024 13,638,599,000.00 590,844,9g6.25 3,923,301,927.43 247,470,647.92 1g,400,216,561.60
Profit/ (Loss) for
the Period

- 969,736,169.99 29,567,699.69 999,303,967.57

At September 30, 13,638,599,000.00 590,844,986.25 4,892,038,096.31 277,03g,346.61 lg,3gg,52},42g.l7
2024

see Accompanying Notes to these consolidated Financial statements

10



EVER FLOW RTVER GROIIP PUBLIC COMPAI\TY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSO.LIDATED STATEMENT OF' FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD F'ROM APRIL 1,2025TO SEPTEMBER 30,2025
Currency - Myanmar Kyats

Cash FIow from Operating Activities
Profit/ (Loss) for the Period

Adjustments
Depreciation and Amortization expenses
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of PPE

---- 30-Sep-25'l- '- MMK

538,475,230.44

277,719,934.90

Q77322,189.71)

30-Sep-24
MMK

999,303,967.57

233,254,779.11

(8t,093,196.42)
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 439,972,975.53

724,206,602.50

1,234,704,540.27

(2,027,417,996.79)

145,656,526.25

(186,867,967.57)

551,209,067.99
(185,799,975.00)

1,150,465,459 .25

3,044,519,537 .32

(3,490, l gg,0 19.42)
(639,050,235 .56)
2,946,441,120.90

2,239,060,974.95

(8,306,669,073.92)

2gl,g96,6g9.7l

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Inventory

Account Receivables

Other Receivables

Advance & Prepayments

Account Payables

Other Payables

Accrued & Provisions

Cash Generated from Operating Activities
Interest Paid

Tax Paid

694,562,793.09_ (2,764,533,646.96)

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 694,562,793.09 (2,7 64,533,646.96)
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment
Purchase of Intangible Assets
Proceed from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment
Long-Term Investments

(401,052,484.45)

(11,550,000.00)

725,995,743.41
(166,457,715.12)

(1,314,097,715.59)

(160,363,62t.61)
Net Cash FIow from Investing Activities 146,925,543.93 (1,47 4,451 ,337 .lg)
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Issue of Equity Capital
Proceed from Loan
Issue(Repayment) of Long-Term Loan
Dividend Paid (1,423,147,625.72)

(30,674,589.44;_

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (1,423,147,625.72) (30,674,599.44)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (581,659,298.80)

4354,665,037.11

(4,269,659,573.59)

6,298,744,120.59Cash and Cash Equivalents at April 1,2025
Cash and Cash Equivalents at September 3012025 3,773,005,739.31 2,029,094,546.99

ll



EVER FLOW RTVER GROITP PUBLIC COMPAI\"Y LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTTS TO CONSOLIDATED THE FINAI\TCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD rROM APRIL 1,2025 TO SEPTEMBER 30,2025
Currency - Myanmar Kyats

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction withthe accompanying financial
. statements. 'l-- '':

1. General

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited (the Company) is incorporated in the Republic
of the Union of Myanmar under the Myanmar Companies Law 2017. The address of the registered
office is as follows:

The registered office of the Company is located at Corner of Shukhintha Mayopat Road and Myoma
llth Street, Building No.94l, 7N7th Floor, North 4th Ward Thakkayta Township, yangon Region,
Myanmar.

Website :www.efrgroupmyanmar.com,

Contact Phone No.+9598899 48890, +95t 544076. +95 I 544077 .

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Unless otherwise stated, the following accounting policies have been applied consistently .in dealing
with items that are considered material in relation to the financial statemints. These policils have beei
consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basic of preparation

The financial statements have beeh prepared in accordance with the provision of the Myanmar
Companies Law 2017 and Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFR-S). The financial statements
have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicate in the summary of
signifi cant accounting policy.

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with MFRSs requires management to
exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting poii.i.r. It also requires
the use of certain critical accounting estimates rd assumptions.

2.2 Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and
rendering of services, net of service tax, sale commission and discount.

The group recognized revenue and the related cost can be reliable measured, it is probable that the
collectability of the related receivable is reasonably assured and when the specific criteria for each of
the Group's activities are met as follows:

t2



(a) Sale of Goods

Revenrn from sale of goods is recognized when the customers
obligations.

have accepted the performance

(b) Rendering (Service-Logistics Services)

Revenue from logistics services is recognized using the percentage of complication method base on
the actual services provided as a proportion of the total services to be performed.

(c) Rendering (Service-Inspection Services)

Revenue from inspection services is recognized when the goods inspect are delivered.

(d) Interest Income

Interest Income is recognized when the interest is deposited into the bank account.

2.3 Group Accounting

(a) Subsidiaries

(i) Consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls the entity when
the group is exposed to, or has rights to and has the ability to affect its power to direct the activities
of the entity. Subsidiaries fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the
Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, intercompany transactions and balances and
unrealized gains on transactions between group entities are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also
eliminating unless the transactions provide evidence of an impairment indicator of the transferred
asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure
consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Non-controlling interests comprises the portion of a subsidiary's net results of operation and its
net assets, which is attributable to the interest that are not owned directly or indirecily by the equity
holders of the company. They are shown separately in the consolidated statemeni oi
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, and statement of financial position.

(ii) Acquisitions

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations entered into
. by the Group.

On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognizes any
acquire at the date of acquisition either at fair value or at
proportionate share of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

non-controlling interest in the
the non-controlling interest's

l3



The excess of (a) the consolidation transfers the amount of any non-controlling interest in the
apquire and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquire over the
@){air value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

(iii) Disposals

When the change in the Group's ownership interest i, 
" 
#fra.y r".rlt i, a loss of control over

the subsidiary, the assets and liabilities ofthe subsidiary including any goodwill are de-recognized.

Any retained equity interest in the equity is re-measured at fair value. The difference between the
carrying amount of the retained interest at the date when control is lost and its fair value of
recognized in Profit and Loss.

(b) Transactions with Non-Controlling Interests

Changes in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control over
the subsidiary is accounted for as transactions with equity owners of the Company. Any difference
between the change in the carrying amounts of the non-controlling interest and the fair value of the
consideration paid or received is recognized within equity athibutable to the equity holders of the
company.

(c) Associated Companies

Associated companies are entities over which the Group has significant influence, but not control,
generally accompanied by a shareholding giving rise to voting rights of 20% and above but not
exceeding 50%.

Investrnents in associated companies are accounted for in the Consolidated Financial Statements using
the equity method of accounting less impairment losses, if any.

(i) Acquisitions

Investments in associated companies are initially recognized at cost. The cost of an acquisition is
measured at the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued or liabilities incurred or
assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition.

(ii) Equity Accounting Method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognized at cost and
recognized Grbup's share of its associated companies' profits or losses of the investee in profit or
loss and its share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee's other' comprehensive income. Dividend received or receivable form the associated companies are
recognized as a reduction of the carrying amount of the investrnents.

L

I

:

t4



(iii)Disposals

Inicstrnents in associated companies are derecognized when the Group loses significant influence.

2.4 Currency Translation

(a) Functional Currency

Functional culrency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity
operates. The financial statement of the Company is measured using the respective functional
currency of Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited is Myanmar Kyat.

In the case of presenting in Myanmar Kyat, which is the functional currency of the Company,
transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rate ofexchange
ruling at the dates ofthe transactions.

(b) Transactions in Foreign Currency

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet are translated at the foreign
exchange rates ruling at that date.

Non-monetary items which are measured in terms of historical costs denominated in foreign
currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling atthatdate of transaction.

(c) Exchange Rate Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and the transactions of monetary
items are included in the income statement for the year. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary
item is recognized directly in income statement, any corresponding exchange gain or loss is
recognized directly in income statement. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is
recognized in the income statement, any coresponding exchange gain or loss is recognized in
income statement.

2.5 Income Taxes

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as
reported in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because it excludes items
of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are
not taxable or tax deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates (and
tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

current tax is recognized as an expense or income in profit or loss.

{'

l5



2.6 Trade and Other Receivables

Trad6 a3d other receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost and subsequently
canied at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less accumulated impairment losses.

The company assesses at each statement of financial position data whether there is objective evidence
that these financial assets are impaired and recognizes an.dllo-'ivance impairment when such
evidence exists. Significant financial difficulties of the debtoffprobabili at enter bankruptcy and
default or delay significant delay in payments are objective evidence that these financial assets are
impaired. The carrying amount of these assets is reduce through the use of an impairment allowance
account which is calculated as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of
estimated future cash flows discount at the original effective interest rate.

2.7 Propefi, Plant and Equipment

Land and buildings are initially recognized at cost. Freehold land is subsequently carried at the
revalued amount less accumulated impairment losses. Building and leasehold land are subsequently
carried at the revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Other Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is
calculated the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Depreciation on assets
is calculated beginning from the date on which the asset has been acquired. The rates as fixed by
Management. Freehold land is not depreciated. Depreciation rate are as follows:

Office Equipment
Furniture and Fittings
Computer and IT Equipment
Motor Vehicle
Plant and Machinery
Building Renovation

5 - 10 years

5 - l0 years

5 - 10 years

5 - 10 years

5 - l0 years

5 - l0 years

Subsequent maintenance expenditure relating to properly, plant and equipment that has already been
recognized is added to the carrying amount of the assets only when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured
reliably. All other repair expenses are recognized in profit or loss when incurred.
Disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the disposal proceeds
and its carrying amount is recognized in profit or loss within'other gains and losses'.

2.8 Intangible Assets

(a) Goodwill

' Goodwill on subsidiaries is recognized separately as intangible assets and carried at cost less
accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill on associated companies and joint ventures is included
in the carrying amount of the investments. Gains and losses on the disposal of subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associated companies include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity
sold.

t6



(b) Other Intangible Assets

Intengible assets pre initially measured at cost and carried at cost less accumulated amortization
and impairment losses.

2.9 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

' Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever there is any indication to do so.
If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying
amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. The difference between the amount and
recoverable amount is recognized as an impairment loss in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.10 Investment in Subsidiaries and Associated Companies

Investments in subsidiaries are recognized at cost less accumulated impairment losses in the
Company's statement of financial position.

Investment in associates is initially recognized at cost under the equity method and the carrying
amount is increased or decreased to recognize the investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee
after the date of acquisition.

2.11 Cash and Cash Equivalent

For the purpose of presentation in the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash in
hand, bank balance, bank overdraft, deposits with financial institutions which are subject to an
insignificant risk of change in value.

2.12 Provisions

Provisions for other liabilities and charges are recognized when the company has a legal or constructive
obligation as a result of events, it is rhore likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to
settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

2.13 Trade and Other Payables

Payables are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently carrie d, at amortized cost, using the
effective interest method.

2.14 Related Parties and Related Parties Transactions

Related parties are persons or entities that are related to the entity that is preparing its financial
statements. A person has control or joint control over the reporting entity has significant influence
over the reporting entity is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a
parent of the reporting entrty. A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services, or
obligations between related parties. Key management personnel are those persons having authority

t7



and responsibility for planning, directing, and contolling the activities of the entity, directly or
indirgllV, including any directors of the entity.

'If there have been transactions between related parties, didclose the nature of the related party
relationship as well as information about the tansactions and outstanding balances necessary for an
understanding of the potential effect of the relationship on the&raacial statements. These disclosures

. would be made separately for each category of related part#atwould include the amount of the
transactions the amount of outstanding balances, including terms and conditions.

3. Paid-up Share Capital

The fully issued and paid-up share capital amounts to MMK 13,638,599,000, compri sng 19,977,223
shares. The shareholders, who also serve as directors, are as follows:

Name of Shareholder / Director

l.
2.
3.
4.

UKyawLwin Oo
U Maung Maung Oo
Daw Khin Sone
U Than Aung

Managing Director
Director
Director
Director

18
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5. Intangible Asset

Cost '.
a

At April 1,2025

Derecognition of Investment
at Eravati
Addition

Software

72,713,954.74

(5i250,000.00)

6,600,000.00

25,192,689.00-

Goodwill Project Cost Total

97,906,643.74

(5,250,000.00)

3,266,491J80.15.J- 
-:. 3259,891J80.15

At September 30,2025 74,063,954.74 25,192,689.00 3259,891J80.15 3J59,148,023.89

Accumulated Depreciation

At April 1,2025

I)erecognition of Investment
at Eravati
Amortization for the Period

23"378,981.91

(1,925,000.00)

5,110,977.96 26,451,915.00

23J78,981.81

(1,925,000.00)

31,562,892.96

At September 30,2025 26,564,959.77 26,451,915.00 53,016,874.77

Net Book Value

At March 31,2025 46,009972.93 25,192,689.00 71202,661.93

At september lQ, ?Ozs- 47'498'994.97 2s,192,689.09 3,233,439,465.15 3,"306,131,149.12

Intangible Asset

Cost

At April 1,2024

Addition

Software

72,555,554.74

Goodwill

25,192,689.00

Project Cost

97,748243.74

At September 30,2024 72,555,554.74 25,192,689.00 97,748243.74

Accum ulated Depreciation

At April 1,2024

Amortization for the Period

1s,729,425.77

3,965,454.00

15,729,425.77

3,965,454.00

At September 30,2024 19,694,879.77 19,694,879.77

Net Book Value

At March 31,2024 56,826,128.97 25,192,689.00 82,018,817.97

At September 30,2024 52,860,674.97 25,192,689.00 78,053J63.97
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Long-term Investuent
,a

Project under development

EFRLDC(MUSE)

Other Invesbnent

7. Other Non-Current Asseb

Land Lease Deposit

& Inventories

Finished Goods

Raw Materials

Work in Progress

Others

9. Account Receivables

Account Receivable

Trade Receivables - Intemal

30- Sep 2025

1,434,858,639.15

30- Sep- 2024

3,328,193,315.86

10,000,000.00

I,383,858,898.93

l,'134f5&639.15 4,722,052,214.79

30- Sep 2025

391,618,000.00

30- Sep- 2024

391,618,000.00

391,61&000.00 391,61t,000.00

3l!"'Sep2025

92,il3,4/1.N
59,t51,01&78

11234.9l,,,.47

30- Se,p2024

670275,160.M

20,93,537.00
60.389,926.00

t63J29A4s.t3 691,308,623.06

30- Sep2025 30- Sep2024

3,062,14493320 7,275,544,952.92

74,ffi7,W996 180,308,,147.00

3,137,012,0I1.t6 7,455,953299.92
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10. Other Receivables

Other Receivables

Oeposir

11. Advance and Prepayments

Prepaid Offi ceAl/arehouse Rental

Prepaid Car Rental

Prepaid Others

Advance Payment to Supplien

Advance Insurance hemium

Advance Corporate lncome Tax

Advance Commercial Ta:<

Advance Others

12. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

13. Long-term Borrowings

Bank Loan

30- Sep 2025 30- Sep- 2024

13,876,412,885.07 I 1,201,875,983.54

1274,150,733.22 1,104,909,760.00

15,19)'563,618.29 12,306,694,7 43.54

t'

30- Sep 2025

171,140)300.00

17"550,000.00

535"537,50634

13,403,906.81

3t3,100130.53

48542225.2s

3,140,730338.73

30- Sep- 2024

175,184,939;74

22,060,007.00

376,467,715.29

2,656,183,223.90

5,978,203.59

547,743,370.91

55,723,352.25

1,394,660,312.90

42,40,N4,507.67 5,234,00t,024.57

30-Sep2025 30-Sep-2024

2550J35,459.10 822,749,762.33

1222,670279.20 1,206,334,794.56

3,773,005,73830 2,029,094,546.99

3GSep2025 30- Sep2024
3,000,000,000.00 3,015,937,700.44

3,000,000,fi)0.00 3,015,937,700.44
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14. Accounts Payable

Trade Payables

Trad€ Payables - Internal

15. Other Payables

Other Payables

Income Ta,x Payable

Commercial Tax Payable

Capital Gain Tax Payable

Payable to Shareholders/Directors

Payable to SBUs

16. Accrued and Provisions

Accrued Managemant Fee

Accrued General Expenses

Accrued Other Professional Fees

17. Revenue

Sales/ Service (External)

Management Fees

30.'Sep.2025 30- Sep- 2024

2391,419959.66 3,850,919,865.94

22,782,99o.N 252,692,207.40

2,414202,849.66 4,103,602,073.34

-.r''

30- Sep 2025

6,504374,157.45

1319,78/,1594.54

243246,36933

747,841,431.60

30- Sep 2024

7,400,228,360.10

970,400,939.92

196,622,844.42

148,182,518.93

100,000,000.00

189,144,921.17

t,t15246.,552.y2 9,004,579,594.34

30- Sep 2025

559,154,184.88

106,692,613.22

30- Sep 2024

606,090,462.29

825,361,933.27

100,000.00

665,846,79t.10 1,431,559,395.56

30- Sep 2025

For 6 ltlontbs

t,965254243,02-

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

17 ,083,089,984.77

124,403,400.00

8,965254,2,43.02 17,207,493,394.77
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18. Cost of Sales

a

Direct Expenses (Extemal)

19. Other Income

Other Service Income

Disposal Gain(Loss)

Cash Surplus/ (Deficit)

20. Administrative Expenses

Professional and Service Fees

Employee and Compensation and Benefits

Operating Expenses

Transportation and Travelling Expenses

Repair and Maintenance

Compliance and Regulatory Expenses

Donation and Gift
Other Operating Expenses

Financial and Tax Expenses

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

- 4,701,430,997.65 12,923,350,260.09

30- Sep- 2025

For 6 Months

4,701,430,997.65

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

12,823,350,260.09

30- Sep 2025

For 6 Months

22,539,499.23

377,322,199.71-

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

699,709,122.67

91,093,196.42

(4,613,508.33)

399,961,677,94 776,189,900.76

30- Sep 2025

For 6 Months
436,657,502.00

1,754,233,715,59

634,397,210.29

218,253,967.30

l24,g7g,ggg.gl

939,400.00

19,249,462.00

180,693,493.93

38,853,369.45

277,719,934.90

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

630,497,592.52

1,934,334,599.57

496,359,936.24

272,591,243.42

101,265,371.67

1,141,000.00

37,439,210.00

79,521,011.60

37,796,075.05

233,254,779.11

3,685,975,944.19 3,824,1 99,709.1 9
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21. Advertising and Marketing Expenses

Advertising

Travelling Expense (Marketing)

' Business Related Expenses

22. Share of Associate Profit / (Loss)

Associate ProfiU(Loss)

23. Finance Cost

Bank Interest Income

Bank Interest Expenses

24. Corporate Income Tax

CIT Tax Provision

Over/ (Under) Tax Provision

30- Sep- 2025

For 6 Months

1,312,655.19

-C_!,tgg,7t6.6B- 70,794,294.00

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

900,500.00

27,752,000.00

58,487,107.00

78,906,665.97 87,139,607.00

30- Sep- 2025

For 6 Months

34,813,735.12

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

136,429,666.61

34,813,735.12 136,429,666.61

30- Sep 2025

For 6 Months
(25,809,673.99)

208,792,030.00

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

(60,151,986.29)

152,950,954.63

182,992,356.11 92,799,969.34

30- Sep 2025

For 6 Months
167,353,399.96

44,905,072.97

30- Sep- 2024

For 6 Months

330,053,964.44

(35,733,423.47)

212,159,461.93 294,320,440.97
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25. Financial Performance and Financial Position of the subsidiaries.

The table below presents the total revenue, experxies, and profit or loss for each subsidiary.

,a

30- Sep 2025

Cost

_ '7.12936J80.7s

..1_.-1!e490,080.05

195,530,462.82

498,522,174.96

130,342,443.26

853,148,523.82

3JG3,871,,163.33

I,170,E86,421.55

120,729,614.44

542,906,6E0.21

8,965254243.02 E,00E,164145.09 957,089,997.93

EFRGLE

MRTW LOGISTICS

UCS

GOLD SHIPPING

A LOGISTICS

EFR LDC MANDALAY
EFRLDC MUSE
EFRTRADING

MRTW MANUFACTURING

MULTIPACK

ERAVATI
MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS

EFRGLE

MRTW LOGISTICS

UCS

GOLD SHIPPING

A LOGISTICS

EFR LDC MANDALAY
EFRTRADING
MRTW MANUFACTURING
MULTIPACK

ERAVATI

MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS

Revenue

2,012,964,869.98

914,114,240.98

830,509,033.51

191,257,800.00

233,687,557.00

702,891,379.59

9,924,046,290.77

892,219,769.55

630,303,155.95

751,106,997.54

30- Sep 2024

Cost

1,659,495,613.62

779,90139o.04

695,438,337.63

177,686,663.41

186,891,637.29

492,527,301.11

9,864,612,101.45

725,017,499.52

521,085,765.32

18,618,933.90

531,521,692.55

Revenue

867,006,006.69

563i85r525.51

244,y21,816.40

616,034536.60

145,701,454.00

1r45,039,064.&i

332329433e.U
1260,854,127.74

82,110316.21

616,1135,055.20

Profit/{Loss}
1il,M9..625.94

144,561,U5.46

49,.397353.58

117,512361.74

15J59,010.74

391,890,541.01

(40,577,123.49)

89,967,706"19

(38,619198.23)

73,528374.99

Profit/{Loss}

353,469,256.36

134,212,850.94

135,070,695.99

13,571,136.59

46,795,919.71

220,354,079.49

59,434,189.32

167,201271.03

109,217,390.53

(18,618,933.90)

219,585,194.99

17,083,089,984.77 15,642,796,934.94 1,440,293,049.93
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The table below presents the total assets, liabilities, and equity for each subsidiary.

a

EFRGLE
'MRTW 

LOGISTICS

UCS

GOLD SHIPPING

A LOGISTICS

EFR LDC MANDALAY
EFRLDC MUSE

EFR TRADING
MRTW MANUFACTURING
MULTIPACK

ERAVATI

MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS

EFRGLE

MRTW LOGISTICS

UCS

GOLD SHIPPING

A LOGISTICS

EFR LDC MANDALAY
EFR TRADING
MRTW MANUFACTURING

MULTIPACK

ERAVATI

MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS

Total Assets

2,271,769,796.51

2,880,129,574.11

2,043,454,966.64

1,534,033,909.57

1,295,496,449.14

7,203,077347.92

300,000,000.00

5,037 ,7 4l,g5g.4l
1,269,305,660.41

1,300,726305.32

4,326,953,693.45

30- Sep- 2025

_Iotal Liabilities
'1'-- 45,332,443.83

1,509,193,765.43

1,052,717,741.95

357,050,909.12

971,166,632.13

2,501,219,136.21

290,000,000.00

3,606,993273.69

596,119,359.63

1,913,359,072.14

3,567,994,229.40

Total Equity
1,796,437,342.69

1,371,934,909.69

990,737,224.69

1,176,993,101.45

424,319,916.01

4,701,959211.61

10,000,000.00

1,430,749,594.72

673,197,300.79

(612,632,766.82)

758,969,454.05

29,462,579,540.39 16,740,034,462.53 12,722,544,077.95

Total Assets

3,884,392,994.12

2,572,210,921.92

1,819,139,069.00

900,075,029.57

1,255,129,410.79

6,711,006,430.72

5,1f0,659,493.15

l,5l g,0gg,l20.5g

2,079,914,702.64

1,771,019,961.74

2,673,779,243.27

30- Sep-2024

Total Liabilities
2,212,139,444.00

1,881,71 1,792.66

1,120,409,195.31

57,333,714.47

915,359,070.53

2,296,571,450.66

3,788,205,540.02

1,029,361,270.90

2,372,213,524.04

1,987,937,225.06

2,069,315,296.54

Total Equity

1,672,254,450.12

690,499,039.16

697,729,992.69

842,741,314.10

339,770,340.26

4,424,434,990.06

1,362,452,943.13

499,726,949.79

(292,298,921.40)

(216,917,263.32)

605,463,956.73
30,334,413,165.41 19,719,555,494.09 10,615,957,671.32
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26. Reclassification of Investment in Eravati Myanmar Company Limited to Account Receivable

1. Background and Nature of the Transaction

During thJ six months period ended 30 Septemb er 2025, the Group restructured its investrnent
arrangement relating to Eravati Myanmar Company Limited, which was previously held indirectly
through Ever Flow River Trading Company Limited.

' As part of the restructuring, the Group ceased its equity inr..t 
"ifii'ilie sub-subsidiary, and the carrying

amount of the investment was reclassified into an Account Receivable, representing a contracfual right to
receive fixed and determinable payments from the counterparty

2. Impact on Consolidation

Following the reclassification:

. The Group no longer holds an equity interest in the sub-subsidiary.

' The sub-subsidiary was deconsolidated from the Group's consolidated financial statements as of
the effective date of the transaction._

' The recognized account receivable represents a financial asset of the Group and is not eliminated
on consolidation.

3. Management Judgment

Management exercised judgment in determining:

' The appropriate classification of the account receivable under IFRS 9, and

. The fair value of the receivable at initial recognition.

Management concluded that the reclassification reflects the substance of the transaction and is consistent
with the applicable IFRS requirements.
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